## CITY OF BETHLEHEM

EK	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
SA	INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
TO:	Cynthia Biedenkopf, City Clerk
FROM:	Michael Alkhal, P.E., Director of Public Works/City Engineer
RE:	Resolution for Automated Red Light Enforcement (ARLE) Funding Program North End of Fahy Bridge Improvements
DATE:	May 9, 2012

Attached is a re-imbursement agreement with the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (Penn DOT) to eliminate the right-hand slip ramp onto Center Street from the north end of the Fahy Bridge (New St), and create a right-hand turn at the signalized intersection to provide a safer crossing for pedestrians and bicyclists. This work will be funded by Penn DOT's Automated Red Light Enforcement (ARLE) Funding Program.

This agreement is a standard agreement with Penn DOT and is being copied to our Law Bureau for concurrent review. A resolution authorizing the execution of this agreement is required by Penn DOT. Please place this item on City Council's agenda for their consideration and passage.

If you have any questions, please call.

MA/mob Attachments

CC: Mayor Callahan (w/o agreement) Law Bureau (w/agreement) T. Geklinsky (w/agreement) File/xc

Title: Public Works Director/City Engineer